#### SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT-CARTER'S BEACH DOMAIN

Sections 33, 35, 36, and 37, Block II, Steeples Survey District: Area, 62 acres 2 roods 15 perches, more or less. (S.O. plan 8908.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1010; D.O. 8/195)

Recreation Reserve in Southland Land District Brought Under Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928

# FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 6th day of August 1952

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 34 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the reserve for recreation in the Southland Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserve shall hereafter be known as the North Makarewa Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public

#### SCHEDULE

## SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

Section 66, Block X, New River Hundred: Area, 4 acres 3 roods 38 perches, more or less. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948. (S.O. plan 4102.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1315; D.O. 8/192)

Recreation Reserve in the South Auckland Land District Brought Under Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928

## FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 6th day of August 1952

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 34 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Ceuncil, hereby orders and declares that the reserve for recreation in the South Auckland Land District, described in the Schedule hereto, shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act, and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Mount Maunganui Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with Maunganui Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Mount Maunganui Domain Board.

# SCHEDULE

# SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Sections 1 to 24 (inclusive), Block VI, Town of Moturiki, situated in Block VII, Tauranga Survey District: Area, 6 acres 1' rood 37.25 perches, more or less. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948. (S.O. plan 17198) 17128L.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/207; D.O. 8/679)

Recreation Reserve in North Auckland Land District Brought Under Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928

# FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 6th day of August 1952

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 34 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the reserve for recreation in the North Auckland Land District described in the Schedule

hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act, and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the New Lynn Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the New Lynn Domain Board.

## SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALLOTMENTS 463 and 495, Waikomiti Parish, situated in Block III, Titirangi Survey District: Area, 1 acre 3 roods 29.6 perches, more or less. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948. (S.O. plan 31019.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/606; D.O. M.L. 2415)

Vesting a Reserve in the Devonport Borough Council

# FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 6th day of August 1952

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for recreation purposes:
And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Devonport:
Now, therefore, pursuant to section 9 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Devonport, in trust, for recreation purposes.

## SCHEDULE

## NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that area situated in Block VI, Rangitoto Survey District, containing by admeasurement 1 acre 2 roods 26.5 perches, more or less, being Lots 32 and 35 as shown on a plan deposited in the Land Registry Office at Auckland under No. 38181, being part Allotment 2, Section 1, Parish of Takapuna. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948. (S.O. plan 36951) plan 36951.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1107/1; D.O. 8/1473)

Vesting a Reserve in the Onehunga Borough Council

## FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 6th day of August 1952

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for recreation purposes. And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Onehunga:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 9 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Onehunga, in trust, for recreation purposes.

# SCHEDULE

## NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that area situated in Block I, Otahuhu Survey District, containing by admeasurement 2 acres and 2·3 perches, more or less, being Lot 23 as shown on a plan deposited in the Land Registry Office at Auckland under No. 38017, being part Allotments 3A and 4, Small Lots near Onehunga, and part Allotment 13, Section 12, Suburbs of Auckland. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948. (S.O. plan 36945.)

Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1107/1; D.O. 8/1483)